DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Combating Exploitative Child Labor by Promoting Sustainable Livelihoods and Educational Opportunities for Children in Egypt

AGENCY: Bureau of International Labor Affairs, Department of Labor.

ACTION: Correction. Amendment to SGA 10-09.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor is publishing an amendment to SGA 10-09 Combating Exploitative Child Labor by Promoting Sustainable Livelihoods and Educational Opportunities for Children in Egypt on Grants.gov and the USDOL website. The solicitation was originally published on Grants.gov and the USDOL website on September 28, 2010.

Amendements:

On page 27, Section III.G., remove the sentence from the Submission Date, Time,
Address, and Delivery Method section:

"Attention: Georgiette Nkpa, Reference: Solicitation 10-09. Applicants are advised to submit their applications in advance of the deadline."

Replace with the sentence:

"Attention: James Kinslow, Reference: Solicitation 10-09. Applicants are advised to submit their applications in advance of the deadline."

• On page 27, Section III.G., remove the sentence from the Submission Date, Time, Address, and Delivery Method section:

"Confirmation of receipt can be obtained from Georgiette Nkpa (See section VI. for contact information)."

Replace with the sentence:

"Confirmation of receipt can be obtained from James Kinslow (See section VI. for contact information)."

• On page 28, Section III.H., remove the sentence from the Funding Restrictions, Unallowable Activities, and Specific Prohibitions section:

"If any Applicant has questions regarding these or other restrictions, please e-mail Georgiette Nkpa at nkpa.georgiette@dol.gov."

Replace with the following point of contact:

"If any Applicant has questions regarding these or other restrictions, please e-mail James Kinslow at kinslow.james@dol.gov."

• On page 31, Section III.H.10., delete the sentence from the inherently religious activities section:

"For additional guidance, please consult USDOL's Center for Faith-Based and Community Initiatives' Web site at http://www.dol.gov/cfbci."

Replace with the sentence:

"For additional guidance, please consult USDOL's Center for Faith-Based and Neighborhood Partnerships Web site at http://www.dol.gov/cfbnp/."

• On page 31, Section IV.A., delete the following sentence in the application evaluation criteria section:

"The criteria outlined below will be used to evaluate applications submitted in response to this solicitation on the basis of 100 points, with up to a possible 5 extra points."

Replace with the sentence:

"The criteria outlined below will be used to evaluate applications submitted in response to this solicitation on the basis of 100 points."

• On page 32, Section IV.A.1., delete the sentence from the project design and budget section:

"Low administrative costs and amount of resources to direct services (*e.g.*, direct educational and livelihoods services) are preferred."

Replace with the sentence:

"Low administrative costs and higher amounts of resources to direct services (e.g., direct educational and livelihoods services) are preferred."

• On page 37, Section VI., remove the sentence from the agency contacts section:

"All technical questions regarding this solicitation (SGA 10-09) must be sent in writing to Georgiette Nkpa, U.S. Department of Labor's Office of Procurement Services, via e-mail (e-mail address: nkpa.georgiette@dol.gov)."

Replace with the sentence:

"All technical questions regarding this solicitation (SGA 10-09) must be sent in writing to James Kinslow, U.S. Department of Labor's Office of Procurement Services, via e-mail (e-mail address: kinslow.james@dol.gov)."

• On page 38, Section VII.A., remove the sentence from the Office of Management and Budget Information Collection section:

"In the USDOL Office of Procurement Services, attention: Georgiette Nkpa (e-mail: nkpa.georgiette@dol.gov; phone: (202) 693-4570—please note that this is not a toll-free number).

Replace with the sentence:

"In the USDOL Office of Procurement Services, attention: James Kinslow (e-mail: kinslow.james@dol.gov; phone: (202) 693-4583 (please note that this is not a toll-free number)."

AGENCY CONTACTS:

All inquiries regarding SGA 10-09 or this Amendment to SGA 10-09 should be directed to: Mr. James Kinslow, U.S. Department of Labor, Procurement Services Center, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW., Room S–4307, Washington, DC 20210; telephone (202) 693–4583 (please note that this is not a toll-free-number) or e-mail: kinslow.james@dol.gov.